

No. 22-438

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOW IN ONE MINI GOLF, L.L.C.; AARON KESSLER;
MYRON'S CARDS AND GIFTS, INC.; LARRY EVENSON; THE A
J HULSE COMPANY; ANDREW HULSE; AND GAY BUNCH-
HULSE,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY; AND ATTORNEY GENERAL KEITH M. ELLISON, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan-
institute.org

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

December 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RECONSIDER <i>PEARSON V. CALLAHAN</i>	5
A. <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> creates a “Catch-22” for civil rights plaintiffs by stagnating the development of constitutional law.	7
B. Lower courts increasingly decline to decide the merits questions in exactly those cases where development of the law is the most necessary.	11
II. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE RECONSIDERATION OF <i>PEARSON V. CALLAHAN</i>	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	2
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 992 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2021) 9, 10	
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	3, 6
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) ...	13, 14
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	passim
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	5, 6, 7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	8
<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville</i> , 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	15
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	14

<i>Szyrmecki v. Houck</i> , 353 F. App'x 852 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	2
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).	4, 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 6
------------------------	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (2015)	11, 12
Andrew Chung et al., <i>Shielded</i> , REUTERS (May 8, 2020), https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-police-immunity-scotus/	12
Brief of Cross-Ideological Groups Dedicated to Ensuring Official Accountability, Restoring the Public's Trust in Law Enforcement, and Promoting the Rule of Law as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , No. 19-1261 (filed May 14, 2020).....	3
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018)	3
Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 STAN. L. REV. 1337 (2021)	3
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018)	3
